

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

Case No. 2021-0497

AMANDA BRANDT,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
	:	County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Eighth Appellate District
	:	Case No. CA 20 109517
ROY POMPA,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
**NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,**  
**AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,**  
**COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., AND**  
**AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S POSITION**  
**ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF R.C. 2315.18**

---

Victor E. Schwartz (#0009240)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark A. Behrens (PHV-2578-2021)  
Cary Silverman (PHV-2576-2021)  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 738-8400  
vschwartz@shb.com  
mbehrens@shb.com  
csilverman@shb.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*Chamber of Commerce of the United States*  
*of America, NFIB Small Business Legal*  
*Center, American Tort Reform Association,*  
*Coalition for Litigation Justice, Inc., and*  
*American Property Casualty Insurance*  
*Association*

John K. Fitch, Esq. (#0008119)  
Kirstin A. Peterson, Esq. (#0099040)  
THE FITCH LAW FIRM  
900 Michigan Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 545-3930  
John@TheFitchLawFirm.com  
Kirstin@TheFitchLawFirm.com

Stephen C. Fitch, Esq. (#0022322)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
65 East State Street, Suite 1000  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 221-2838  
sfitch@taftlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
*Amanda Brandt*

Samuel R. Smith, Esq. (#0076242)  
1220 W. 6th Street, Suite 203  
Cleveland, Ohio 44133  
(216) 225-7972  
Srsmithii44118@yahoo.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellee  
Roy Pompa*

Pamela J. Miller, Esq. (PHV-22651-2021)  
THE LAW OFFICES OF PAMELA J. MILLER  
618 Sire Avenue  
Mount Juliet, TN 37122  
(513) 259-7919  
pamelajoym@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
American Professional Society on the Abuse  
of Children*

Konrad Kircher, Esq. (#0059249)  
RITTGERS & RITTGERS  
12 E. Warren Street  
Lebanon, Ohio 45036  
(513) 932-2115  
konrad@rittgers.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Child USA, Ohio Crime Victim Justice  
Center, Coalition for Children, and Crime  
Victims Center, Inc.*

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.  
3508 Market Street, Suite 202  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 539-1906  
jschidlow@childusa.org

*Staff Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Child USA*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NONECONOMIC DAMAGE LIMITS WERE ENACTED IN RESPONSE TO A RISE IN PAIN AND SUFFERING AWARDS AND THEIR UNPREDICTABILITY .....	6
A. Historically, Noneconomic Damage Awards Paled in Comparison to Amounts Awarded Today .....	6
B. Noneconomic Damage Awards Have Risen Since the 1950s .....	8
C. Noneconomic Damage Awards are Unpredictable and May be Influenced by Improper Considerations.....	11
II. OHIO IS AMONG MANY STATES THAT HAVE ENACTED A REASONABLE UPPER LIMIT ON NONECONOMIC DAMAGES .....	13
III. THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO IS AMONG THE MAJORITY OF COURTS THAT HAVE UPHELD NONECONOMIC DAMAGE LIMITS .....	15
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THIS LATEST INVITATION TO INVALIDATE THE CAP AS APPLIED .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. Hills</i> , 79 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio Ct. App. 1947) .....	7
<i>Beason v. I.E. Miller Servs., Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1107 (Okla. 2019).....	20
<i>Bobbitt v. Maher Beverage Co.</i> , 89 N.E. 583 (Ohio 1949).....	7
<i>Bova v. Roig</i> , 604 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. App. 1992).....	16
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Busch v. McInnis Waste Sys., Inc.</i> , 468 P.3d 419 (Or. 2020).....	20
<i>Butler v. Flint Goodrich Hosp. of Dillard Univ.</i> , 607 So. 2d 517 (La. 1992) .....	16
<i>C.J. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006).....	16, 18-19
<i>Condon v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.</i> , 926 N.W.2d 136 (N.D. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Coppock v. Horine</i> , 32 Ohio L. Abs. 109, 1940 WL 2942 (Ohio Ct. App. 1940) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>DRD Pool Serv., Inc. v. Freed</i> , 5 A.3d 45 (Md. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Estate of Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 552 S.E.2d 406 (W. Va. 2001) .....	16
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989).....	16, 17
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002) .....	16
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Group</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985).....	16
<i>Garhart ex rel. Tinsman v. Columbia/HealthONE, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004) .....	16
<i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 2004).....	13
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003)....	16
<i>Green v. N.B.S., Inc.</i> , 976 A.2d 279 (Md. 2009) .....	16

<i>Greenville Elec. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Puterbaugh</i> , 8 Ohio L. Abs. 359, 1930 WL 2861 (Ohio Ct. App. 1930) .....	8
<i>Grossnickle v. Village of Germantown</i> , 209 N.E.2d 442 (Ohio 1965) .....	9
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 442 P.3d 509 (Kan. 2019).....	20
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>Ind. Patient’s Comp. Fund v. Wolfe</i> , 735 N.E.2d 1187 (Ind. App. 2000) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by In re Stephens</i> , 867 N.E.2d 148 (Ind. 2007) .....	16
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004).....	16-17
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000) .....	16, 19
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 544 N.W.2d 183 (S.D. 1996), superseded by statute.....	16
<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009).....	17
<i>Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir 2013).....	21
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 715 SE 2d 405 (W. Va. 2011).....	16, 20
<i>Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients &amp; Families Comp. Fund</i> , 914 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2018).....	16, 20
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgm’t Servs., LLC</i> , 596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020) .....	21
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992) .....	16
<i>Nelson v. Keefer</i> , 451 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	9
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017).....	20
<i>Oliver v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co., LP</i> , 915 N.E.2d 1205 (Ohio 2009) .....	16
<i>Oliver v. Magnolia Clinic</i> , 85 So. 3d 39 (La. 2012) .....	16
<i>Ordinola v. University Physician Assocs.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. 2021).....	16, 20
<i>Osman v. Cook</i> , 43 N.E.2d 641 (Ohio Ct. App. 1942) .....	7

<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Patton v. TIC United Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18, 21
<i>Peters v. Saft</i> , 597 A.2d 50 (Me. 1991) .....	17
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 2004) .....	16
<i>Portsmouth Gas Co. v. Maddox</i> , 185 N.E. 527 (Ohio Ct. App. 1930) .....	8
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emer. Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999).....	16
<i>Quackenbush v. Super. Ct. (Congress of Cal. Seniors)</i> , 60 Cal App. 4th 454 (1997).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr.</i> , 414 S.E.2d 877 (W. Va. 1991).....	16
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hosp.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990).....	16
<i>Scharrel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 949 P.2d 89 (Colo. App. 1998).....	16
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993).....	16
<i>Schweich v. Ziegler, Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1990) .....	16
<i>Siebert v. Okun</i> , 485 P.3d 1265 (N.M. 2021) .....	16-17
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Del.</i> , 75 N.E.3d 122 (Ohio 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Stoll v. Balazs</i> , 167 N.E. 522 (Ohio Ct. App. 1929) .....	8
<i>Tam v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015) .....	16, 17
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012), superseded by statute .....	20
<i>Wayt v. DHSC</i> , 122 N.E.3d 92 (Ohio 2018) .....	5, 23
<i>Wessels v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 689 N.W.2d 526 (Mich. Ct. App 2004) .....	16
<i>Zdrojewski v. Murphy</i> , 657 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	16

**Statutes**

Alaska Stat. § 09.17.010 .....13, 15

Alaska Stat. § 09.55.549 .....13

Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2.....13, 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-102.5 .....13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-64-302 .....13

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 663-8.7.....13, 15

Idaho Code § 6-1603.....13, 15

Ind. Code Ann. § 34-18-14-3.....14

Iowa Code § 147.136A .....13

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.42.....14

Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code. § 3-2A-09.....13

Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code § 11-108.....13, 15

24-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4313 .....13

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231 § 60H .....13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1483.....13

Miss. Code. Ann § 11-1-60.....13, 15

Mont. Code Ann § 25-9-411 .....13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.210 .....13

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-2825.....14

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41A.035 .....13, 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.19.....13

N.D. Cent. Code § 32-42-02.....13

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 41-5-6 .....	14
Ohio R.C. 2315.18 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R.C. 2315.21 .....	6, 22
Ohio R.C. 2323.43 .....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-32-220.....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-3-11 .....	13-14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102 .....	13, 15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.301 .....	14
Utah Code § 78B-3-410.....	14
Va. Code Ann § 8.01-581.15 .....	14
W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-7B-8 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 893.55.....	14

**Other Authorities**

Ronald J. Allen & Alexia Brunet Marks, <i>The Judicial Treatment of Noneconomic Compensatory Damages in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 4 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 365 (2007) .....	6-7
Ronen Avraham, <i>An Empirical Study of the Impact of Tort Reforms on Medical Malpractice Settlement Payments</i> , 36 J. Legal Stud. S183 (June 2007).....	14
Robert Barbieri, <i>Professional Liability Payments in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> , 107 Obstetrics & Gynecology 578 (Mar 2006) .....	14
Mark Behrens, <i>Medical Liability Reform: A Case Study of Mississippi</i> , 118 Obstetrics & Gynecology 335 (Aug 2011) .....	14
Mark A. Behrens, Cary Silverman & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Summation Anchoring: Is it Time to Cast Away Inflated Requests for Noneconomic Damages?</i> , 44 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 321 (2021).....	9-10
Melvin M. Belli, <i>The Adequate Award</i> , 39 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1951).....	8



William Bernet & David Corwin, <i>An Evidence-Based Approach for Estimating Present and Future Damages from Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 34 J. Am. Academy of Psychiatry & L. 224 (2006) .....	22
John Campbell et al., <i>Time is Money: An Empirical Assessment of Non-Economic Damages Arguments</i> , 95 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	9
Gretchen B. Chapman & Brian H. Bornstein, <i>The More You Ask for, the More You Get: Anchoring in Personal Injury Verdicts</i> , 10 Applied Cognitive Psychology 519 (1996).....	9
Oscar G. Chase, <i>Helping Jurors Determine Pain and Suffering Awards</i> , 23 Hofstra L. Rev. 763 (1995) .....	11
Thomas H. Cohen, <i>Tort Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts</i> , 2005 (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Stat., Nov. 2009), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/tbjtsc05.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/tbjtsc05.pdf</a> .....	10
Telis Demos, <i>The Specter of Social Inflation Haunts Insurers</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 27, 2019 .....	10
Dan B. Dobbs & Robert L. Caprice, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (3d ed. 2018) .....	11
William Encinosa & Fred Hellinger, <i>Have State Caps on Malpractice Awards Increased the Supply of Physicians?</i> , 24 Health Aff. 250 (2005).....	14
Steven Farmer et al., <i>Association of Medical Liability Reform with Clinician Approach to Coronary Artery Disease Management</i> , 10 JAMA Cardiology E1 (June 2018) .....	14-15
Stanley Ingber, <i>Rethinking Intangible Injuries: A Focus on Remedy</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 772 (1985) .....	4
Carly N. Kelly & Michelle M. Mello, <i>Are Medical Malpractice Damages Caps Constitutional? An Overview of State Litigation</i> , 33 J. L. Med. & Ethics 515 (2005) .....	20
Joseph H. King, Jr., <i>Counting Angels and Weighing Anchors: Per Diem Arguments for Noneconomic Personal Injury Tort Damages</i> , 71 Tenn. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	9
Joseph H. King, Jr., <i>Pain and Suffering, Noneconomic Damages, and the Goals of Tort Law</i> , 57 S.M.U. L. Rev. 163 (2004) .....	8, 11
Lynn Langton & Thomas H. Cohen, <i>Civil Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts</i> , 2005 (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Stat., Apr. 9, 2009), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbjtsc05.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbjtsc05.pdf</a> .....	9-10

Meredith L Kilgore et al., <i>Tort Law and Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums</i> , 43 Inquiry 255 (2006) .....	14
Michelle Mello, <i>Medical Malpractice: Impact of the Crisis and Effect of State Tort Reforms</i> , Research Synthesis Rep No. 10 (Robert Wood Johnson Found 2006), <a href="https://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2006/05/medical-malpractice-&lt;br/&gt;impact-of-crisis.html">https://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2006/05/medical-malpractice- impact-of-crisis.html</a> .....	14
Philip L. Merkel, <i>Pain and Suffering Damages at Mid-Twentieth Century: A Retrospective Review of the Problem and the Legal Academy’s First Responses</i> , 34 Cap. U. L. Rev. 545 (2006) .....	6, 8
Paul Niemeyer, <i>Awards for Pain and Suffering: The Irrational Centerpiece of Our Tort System</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 1401 (2004) .....	10, 13
Marcus L. Plant, <i>Damages for Pain and Suffering</i> , 19 Ohio St L.J. 200 (1958) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 903 (1965) .....	4
Shawn Rice, <i>Nuclear Verdicts Drive Need for Insurers’ Litigation Change</i> , Law360, Sept. 8, 2021, <a href="https://www.law360.com/insurance-authority/articles/1418518/&lt;br/&gt;nuclear-verdicts-drive-need-for-insurers-litigation-change">https://www.law360.com/insurance-authority/articles/1418518/ nuclear-verdicts-drive-need-for-insurers-litigation-change</a> .....	10
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>Twisting the Purpose of Pain and Suffering Awards: Turning Compensation Into ‘Punishment’</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 47 (2002).....	12
Samuel Stebbins, <i>What Does it Take to be Considered Rich in Your State?</i> , USA Today, Nov. 20, 2020, <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2020/11/&lt;br/&gt;20/income-it-takes-to-be-considered-rich-in-every-state/114967522/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2020/11/ 20/income-it-takes-to-be-considered-rich-in-every-state/114967522/</a> .....	12
Ronald Stewart et al., <i>Tort Reform is Associated with Significant Increases in Texas Physicians Relative to the Texas Population</i> , 17 J Gastrointest. Surg. 168 (2013).....	14
Stephen D. Sugarman, <i>A Comparative Look at Pain and Suffering Awards</i> , 55 DePaul L. Rev. 399 (2006) .....	10
Neil Vidmar, <i>Empirical Evidence on the Deep Pockets Hypothesis: Jury Awards for Pain and Suffering in Medical Malpractice Cases</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 217 (1993).....	11
U.S. Census, <i>Historical Income Tables: Households</i> , tbl. H-8, Median Household Income by State, <a href="https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/cps/tables/time-&lt;br/&gt;series/historical-income-households/h08.xls">https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/cps/tables/time- series/historical-income-households/h08.xls</a> .....	12

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs, *Confronting the New Health Care Crisis: Improving Health Care Quality and Lowering Costs by Fixing Our Medical Liability System* 15 (2002), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/72891/litrefm.pdf>.....14

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Stat., CPI Inflation Calculator, <https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl> .....7
